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SERVI CE EMPLOYEES | NTERNATI ONAL )
UNI ON, LOCAL 535, )
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for Fresno Unified School District; Robert MIlovich, on his own
behal f.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Amador, Menbers.
DECI SION

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Robert
Ml ovich (Mlovich) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of
the unfair practice charge filed on his behalf by the Service

Enpl oyees International Union, Local 535 (SEIU). Pursuant to
PERB Regul ation 32164(d)(2)(A)! the Board orders the joinder of

'PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. Regulation 32164
states, in pertinent part:

(d) The Board may order joinder of an

enpl oyer, enployee organi zation or

i ndi vidual, subject to its jurisdiction, on
application of any party or its own notion if
it determnes that:



Mlovich to allow himto protect his interest in the dism ssed

charge.  In the charge, SEIU alleged that the Fresno Unified

Sbhool District (Dstrict) vfblated section 3543.5(a) of the

Educati onal Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA)? by retaliating

agai nst M lovich for his participation in protected activities.
The Board has feviemed the entire record in this'paSe,

i ncl udi ng SEIU s original and anended unfair practice charge, the

Board agent's warning and dismissal letters, Mlovich' s appeal

and the District's response thereto. The Board finds the warning

and di sm ssal Ietters.to be free of prejudicial error and adopts

themas the decision of the Board itself.

(2) The enployer, enployee organization or

i ndividual has an interest relating to the
subject of the action and is so situated that
the disposition of the action in their
absence may:

As a practical matter inpair or inpede
their ability to protect that interest.

EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdi vi sion, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.



CROER
The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA CE-1883 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AVEND.

Menbers Dyer and Amador joined in this Decision.
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April 5, 1999
Thomas M Shar pe, Attorney

2300 Tulare Street, Suite 310
Fresno, CA 93721

Re: DI SM SSAL LETTER

i L lnion_Local 535 v. Fresno
Unified Scﬁooi District _

Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1883
Dear M. Shar pe:

On January 25, 1999, you filed the above-referenced unfair practice’
charge on behalf of the Service Enpl oyees International Union, Local
535 (SEIU). In this charge, you allege that the Fresno Unified School
District (Dstrict) violated the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act
(EERA) when it termnated substitute teacher Robert M I ovich on or
about Decenber 14, 1998. You assert that the District term nated

M1l ovich due to his participation in the organizing drive being
conducted by SEIU.  This organi zational activity resulted in a PERB
conducted election in January, 1999. It can be inferred fromyour
charge that you allege that the District violated section 3543.5(a) of
EERA when it termnated M| ovich in Decenber of 1998.

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated February 25, 1999,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case.
You were advised that, if there were any factual inaccuracies or
additional facts which would correct the deficiencies explained in
that letter, you should anmend the charge. You were further advised
that, unless you anended the charge to state a prima facie case or
withdrew it prior to March 8, 1999, the charge would be di sm ssed.

You were granted additional tinme to amend the charge and on March 22,
1999 the First Amended Charge was filed. The amended charge attenpts
to address the deficiencies in the original charge by providing
information relative to the District's know edge of M. Mlovich's
protected activity and points to the disparate treatnment M M| ovich
received as conpared to other substitute teachers with nore than three
negati ve eval uati ons.

The additional information in your allegations contends that M.

M | ovich becane active in SEIU organizing activities in April 1998 and
participated in a "blitz" of District schools in May 1998 to gather
aut horization cards in support of SEIUs filing a request for
recognition in a substitute teachers' unit. He wasreferredto in
various SEIU newsletters and bulletins throughout the Sumrer and Fall
of 1998 and attended District Board neetings and a PERB hearing in

Oct ober 1998.
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On March 25, 1998, M. Ml ovich received a negative evaluation for his
work at Bullard Talent Elementary School. He was accused of show ng
an unaut horized novie in the class in which he was serving as a
substitute. This was his third negative eval uation focusing on that
subject and his sixth overall negative evaluation. The District has a
policy that provides for substitute teachers to be struck fromits
rosters follow ng three negative evaluations. The District's copy of
the March 25 evaluation reflects that it was received in the Personnel
office on April 24, 1998. On April 27, 1998, the District notified
M. Mlovich that any further negative evaluations referencing the
showi ng of unauthorized novies in the classroomwould result in his
name being renoved fromthe avail able substitutes list. This warning
came prior to M. Mlovich's active role in SEIU s canpaign.

You contend that this warning cane close in tine to M. MIlovich
nmeeting with Gordon Lindberg, the District's Labor Relations

Adm ni strator, and Deberie Gonmez, Associate Superintendent. The
nmeeting was held in md-April to discuss the District providing SEIU a
list of substitute teachers. '

. On Novenber 25, 1998, regular teacher, Fred Jacobs, fromMLane Hi gh

. School conpleted a negative evaluation which alleges that M. M1 ovich
showed an unaut hori zed novi e on Novenber 23, 1998. The Principal at
McLane indicated that M. M ovich apol ogi zed profusely and that she
woul d recomend he be given future assignnents and forwarded the
evaluation formto the District office responsible for naintaining the
personnel files for substitutes. The District on Decenber 14, 1998
informed M. MIlovich that his name woul d be renoved fromthe active
roster of substitute teachers based on a review of his work history
and eval uati ons. '

The el ement of "nexus" which you raised in the amended charge was the
di sparate treatnent of M. MIlovich as conpared to other substitute
teachers simlarly situated. You contend that there are at |east
three other substitute teachers who have at |east three or nore
negative eval uati ons who continue to work for the District. | asked
you to verify if any of them had received a warning letter simlar to
M. Mlovich or if any of them had as many as seven negative

eval uations. Your reports back did not support your theory of

di sparate treatnment in that none of the three had as many as six or
seven negative evaluations and none had received a warning letter
‘foll owed by anot her negative evaluation. (A though you contend that at
| east one of the three substitutes did receive a warning with his
third negative evaluation, he had not received another negative

eval uation.) '

| find that M. Mlovich's treatnent was not di sparate in conparison
to these other teachers. M. MIlovich was specifically warned not to
show unaut hori zes novies but admttedly did so on Novenber 23. No
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other teachers were allowed to i gnore such a war ni ng. Nor did ot her
teachers have as many negative eval uati ons. ,

You argue that none of the three substitutes had as many years of
service as M. MIlovich. Proportionately, you argue, his seven

eval uations over twenty years were fewer than the three that sone of
these substitute teachers had accunulated in five years of service or
less. This is not a basis to find that the District treated M. :

M | ovich disparately.

For the reasons outlined in this letter and ny February 25, 1999,
|etter, -your charge is hereby di sm ssed.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you may
obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(a).)
Any docunent filed with the Board nust contain the case nane and

~ nunber, and the original and five (5 copies of all docunents nust be
~provided to the Board. '

A docunent is considered "filed" when actually received before the
close of business (5 p.m) on the last day set for filing or when

mail ed by certified or Express United States nmail, as shown on the
postal receipt or postmark, or delivered to a comon carrier prom sing
overni ght delivery, as shown on the carrier's receipt, not later than
the |ast day set for filing. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(a);
see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32130.)

A docunent is also considered "filed" when received by facsimle
transm ssion before the close of business on the last day for filing
together with a Facsimle Transm ssion Cover Sheet which neets the
requi renents of Cal. Code Regs., tit.8, sec. 32135(d), provided the
filing party also places the original, together with the required
nunber of copies and proof of service, inthe US mil. (Cal. Code.
Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32135(b), (c) and (d); see also Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 8, secs. 32090 and 32130.)

The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
Attention: Appeals Assistant
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
FAX: (916) 327-7960
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If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint, any
other party may file with the Board an original and five copies of a
statenment in opposition wthin twenty (20) cal endar days follow ng the
date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8

sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served" upon
all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32140 for
the required contents and a sanple form) The docunent will be

consi dered properly "served' when personally delivered or deposited in
the first-class mail, postage paid and properly addressed. A docunent
filed by facsimle transm ssion may be concurrently served via
facsimle transm ssion on all parties to the proceedi ng. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(c).)

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent with
the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the Board at the
previously noted address. A request for an extension nust be filed at
least three (3) calendar days before the expiration of the tine
required for filing the docunent.

The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the position
of each other party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed
by proof of service of the request upon each party. (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

| f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the dism ssa
will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOVPSON
Deputy GCeneral Counse

Roghjf Smith
Board Agent

At t achnment
cc: Enid Y. Rivera, Attorney
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Thomas M Shar pe, Attorney
2300 Tul are Street,. Suite 310
Fresno, CA 93721

Re: WARNI NG LETTER
Service Enployees International Union., local 535 v. Eresno
Unified School District
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1883

Dear M. Shar pe:

On January 25, 1999, you filed the above-referenced unfair
practice charge on behalf of the Service Enployees International
Uni on, Local 535 (SEIU). In this charge, you allege that the
Fresno Unified School District (Dstrict) violated the

Educati onal Enploynment Rel ations Act (EERA) when it term nated
substitute teacher Robert M1l ovich on or about Decenber 14, 1998.
You assert that the District termnated MIlovich due to his
participation in the organizing drive being conducted by SElU.
Thi s organi zational activity resulted in a PERB conducted

el ection in January, 1999. It can be inferred fromyour charge
that you allege that the District violated section 3543.5(a) of
EERA when it term nated M|l ovich in Decenber of 1998.

As | indicated in our telephone conversation, PERB has
establ i shed standards to prove a prima facie violation of
retaliation. The charge as currently filed does not provide
factual allegations to support your conclusions. You indicated
that you would review this warning letter and respond
accordingly. As | also indicated, with the District's
concurrence, | amenclosing the enployer's response to the charge
(without decl arations).

To denonstrate a violation of EERA section 3543.5(a), the
charging party nust show t hat: (1) the enployee exercised rights
under EERA; (2) the enployer had knowl edge of the exercise of
those rights; arid (3) the enployer inposed or threatened to

i npose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate,

or otherwise interfered wwth, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; _Carlsbad Unified Schoo
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnental
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S; California State
~University_(Sacranento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H.)

Al though the timng of the enployer's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the.enployee's protected conduct is an
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inmportant factor, it does not, wthout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and
the protected conduct. (Mreland El enentary_School District

(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 227.) Facts establishing one or nore

of the follow ng additional factors nust also be present: o
(1) the enployer's disparate treatnent of the 'enployee; (2) the
enpl oyer's departure from established procedures and standards
when dealing with the enployee; (3) the enployer's inconsistent
or contradictory justifications for its actions,- (4) the

enpl oyer's cursory investigation of the enployee's m sconduct;

(5 the enployer's failure to offer the enployee justification at
“the tine it took action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or
anbi guous reasons; or (6) any other facts which m ght denonstrate
the enployer's unlawful notive. (Novato Unified School District.
supra; North Sacramento School Disfrrct (1I98Z2) PERB DecCrl SIon ’
NO. 2647 AS presently written, this charge fails to denonstrate
any of these factors and therefore does not state a prima facie
viol ati on of EERA section 3543.5(a).

You contend that M| ovich actively canpaigned on behal f of SEIU
but provide no evidence of such activity. Further, you provide
no facts to support the necessary el enent of enployer know edge
of the protected conduct other than a broad statenment that
"manageri al and supervisory enpl oyees of FUSD were aware" of his
protected conduct.

As to the "nexus", you have provided | egal conclusions but no
facts to support the contention that the District violated the
EERA t hrough its termnation of MIlovich. You assert that the
District failed to grant MIovich an informal hearing as it had
ot her substitute enployees. Wlat is the informal hearing
process? How often does the District use it? Is it used for
cases simlar to Ml ovich's?

Furthernmore, you contend that the District did not question the
validity of the conplaint brought by the regular classroom

t eacher which lead to MIlovich's term nation. Is this a
departure from established procedure?

Finally, you assert that the District took the action of

term nation despite the willingness of a supervisory enployee to
give Mlovich an opportunity to continue his twenty year
enpl oynent as a substitute teacher. Have there been instances

where supervisors have had the authority to convince managenent
not to termnate enployees simlarly situated? You need to
provide facts to support your allegations.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie: case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
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in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
deficienci es explained above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form «clearly |abeled First Anended Charge,
contain all the facts and all egations you wish to nmake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust have the case nunber witten on. the top right
hand corner of the charge form The anended charge nust be
served on the respondent's representative and the original proof

of service nust be filed with PERB. If I do not receive an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before March 8, 1999, |
shall dismss your charge. |If you have any questions, please
call me at (916) 322-3198 ext. 358.

Si ncerely,

Roger Smith

Board Agent
RCS: ces

Encl osure



